STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SI ON OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BOARD

POMY FEDERATI ON OF TEACHERS, )
Chargi ng Party, )) Case No. LA-CE-3364
V. ' )) PERB Deci sion No. 1114
POMY UNI FI ED SCHOOL DI STRI CT, )) Septenber 14, 1995
Respondent . i

Appear anctes: Emly Shieh, Attorney, for Poway Federation of
" Teachers; Brown and Conradi by difford DO Weiler, Attorney, for
Poway Unified School District.
Before Carlyle, Garcia and Caffrey, Menbers.
| DECI SI ON

GARCI A, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on exceptions filed by the Poway
Federati on of Teachers (PFT) to a proposed decision (attached) of
a PERB adm nistrative |law judge (ALJ). The ALJ found that the
-Poway Unified School District (Dstrict) had not violated section

3543.5(a) and (b) of the Educational Enploynent Rel ations Act

(EERA) ! when it took adverse action agai nst enpl oyees at several

'EERA is codified at Governnent Code section 3540 et seq.
Unl ess otherwi se indicated, all statutory references herein are
to the Governnent Code. EERA section 3543.5 provides, in
pertinent part: '

It shall be unlawful for a public school
enpl oyer to do any of the follow ng:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
tointerfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter.



school s by issuing, -and placing in their personnel files, fornmal
letters of reprimand because of the enployees' concerted refusa
to attend back to school night activities.? The ALJ then
di sm ssed the conpl aint.

The Board has reviewed the entire record in this case,
i ncludi ng the proposed decision, transcript, exhibits, PFT s
statenment of exceptions and the District's response thereto.
Based upon this review, the Board affirnms the ALJ's proposed
deci si on.

PET EXCEPTI

PFT filed exceptions to the proposed decision, arguing that
even if there is no protected conduct, the circunstances
surrounding the inposition of discipline raise an inference that
the reprimands were unlawful Iy notivated and therefore, the
District had the burden of show ng that the discipline would have
been inposed regardless of the protected activity under Marin
Community_Col |l ege District (1980) PERB Decision No. 145 (Marin).

DI STRICT' S RESPONSE TO EXCEPTI ONS
The District responded by showing that the ALJ consi dered

several indicators of the District's notive and the facts of

(b) Deny to enployee organi zations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter.

The ALJ took -official notice of another case involving
‘these parties (Poway Unified School District (1994) PERB Deci sion
No. 1050 (Poway)). in which the Board affirnmed and adopted a
Board agent's dism ssal of the charge. That case involved the
sanme collective bargaining agreenent provisions and District
policy under exam nation in the case at bar. The Board agent
concluded that certain duties (supervision of student activities)
were required as a condition of enploynent.
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MzMarinmade it inapplicable. The District repeated its
justification for having made the witten reprinmands, and made
note of the earlier PERB'decision arising out of the sane events
and involving simlar legal issues (Poway) in which the Board
found no violation by the District.
DI SCUSSI ON

The ALJ correctly found that PFT had not engaged in
protected conduct, because the record contains anple evidence
that attendance at back to school night was a nandatory term and
condition of enploynment that was known to all t hr ough
| ongstanding District Board policy. Furthernore, PFT has not
provi ded evidence to raise én inference that the reprimands were
unl awful Iy not i vat ed.

ORDER

The conplaint and unfair practice charge in Case

No. LA-CE-3364 is hereby D SM SSED

Menbers Carlyle and Caffrey joined in this Decision.
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Appearances: Bobbitt and Gattey, by Janes M Gattey, Attorney,

and Em |y Shieh, Executive Director, for Poway Federation of
Teachers; Brown and Conradi, by Cifford D.. Wiler, Attorney, for
Poway Unified School District.
Proposed Decision by W Jean Thonas, Adm nistrative Law Judge.
| NTRODUCTI ON

The controversy in this case arose during the course of the
parties' negotiations for a successor agreenent during 1992 and
1993. The exclusive representative charges that the public
school enployer took unlawful adverse action, in the form of
letters of reprimand, against unit nenbers because they engaged
in a concerted refusal to participate in back to school night
classroomactivities. Back to school nights, it is asserted,

i nvol ve voluntary activities, hence the enpl oyees' non-
participation was protected conduct.

The enpl oyer contends that the teachers' participation in.
back to school night events is not a voluntary assignnent, but a
contractually required activity that is referenced in the
parties' negotiated_agreenent and a specific board policy. Thus
the refusal of the enployees to performa nmandatory duty was a

violation of their contractual obligation and anbunted to



i nsubordi nation. The issuance of witten reprinmnds was an
appropriate response to their m sconduct and was consistent with
the enployer's past practice in addressing such actions.

PROCEDURAL HI STORY

On Cctober 22, 1993, the Poway Federation of Teachers (PFT)
filed an unfair practice charge with the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) against the Poway Unified Schoo
District (District), alleging violations of the Educati onal
Enpl oynent Rel ations Act (EERA or Act)®.

Fol l ow ng an investigation of this charge, the Ofice of the
General Counsel of the PERB issued a conplaint on Decenber 9,
1993, alleging that the District took adverse action agai nst
enpl oyees at several schools by issuing, and placing in their
personnel files, formal letters of reprimnd because of the
enpl oyees' concerted refusal to attend back to school night
activities. The conplaint further alleges that the severity of
the discipline was notivated by the District's union anims and

its conduct thus violated section 3543.5(a) and (b).?2

'The EERA is codified at Governnent Code section 3540 et
seq. All statutory references herein are to the Governnent Code
unl ess ot herw se indicated.

’Section 3543.5(a) and (b), states, in pertinent part, as
foll ows:

It -shall be unlawful for a public Schoo
enpl oyer to do any of the foll ow ng:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals

on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
tointerfere with, restrain, or coerce '
enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
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The District filed an answer to ‘the conplaint on January 3,
1994, wherein it dehied al | egati ons of unlawful conduct and
asserted nunerous affirmative defenses which will be addressed
| ater. |

An informal conference held on January 24, 1994, failed to
resol ve the dispute.

A formal hearing was conducted by Adm nistrative Law Judge
Allen R Link on Cctober 5 and 6, 1994. The filing of post-
hearing briefs was conpleted on January 12, 1995. The case ﬁas
reassigned to this witer on March 8, 1995, for issuance of a
proposed deci sion.

On March 24, 1995, this witer notified the parties of an
intent to reopen and augment the record by adding evidence
| concerning the collective bargaining agreenent (CBA) that expired
in June 1992 and to clarify evidence about an exhibit that
purported to be a CBA covering fhe period fromJuly 1, 1991, to
June 30, 1993. After conferring with the parties, the record was
reopened on April 7, 1995, to add stipulations devel oped by PFT
-and the District, plus attachnments which were identified and
received as joint exhibits. |

The case was thereafter resubmtted for proposed deci sion,

effective April 7, 1995.

guaranteed by this chapter. For purposes of
this subdivision, "enployee" includes an
applicant for enploynent or reenploynent.

(b) Deny to enployee organizations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter.
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FI NDI NGS OF FACT

Backgr ound

The parties stipulated, and it ié found, the District is a
-"public school enployer” and PFT is an "enpl oyee organi zation"
wi thin the meani ng of EERA. The District operates 27 regular
el ementary and secondary schools that serve an estimated 27, 000
students. It enploys nore than 1,200 teachers who are in the
certificated bargaining unit exclusively represented by PFT.

Since at least 1980, PFT and the District have been parties
to a nunber of successive CBAs. In the summer of 1992, they
commenced negotiations for a successor contract to the 1991-92
CBA whi ch expired on June 30, 1992.° These negotiations led to a
request for inpasse in February 1993, which was declared by PERB
on March 4, 1993.

Prior to June 1993, the parties had one negotiating session
with a state-appointed nmedi ator, but no progress was nmade toward
resol ution of any issues.

On or about June 7, 1993, PFT convened a neeting of unit
menbers to apprise themof the status of the negotiations. At

this nmeeting, which was attended by approxi mately 400 people, a

%The parties have stipulated that the 1991-92 CBA was
ratified in Septenber 1991, although the final docunent was never
signed, printed, or distributed. A copy of the final "working"
version of the contract, as ratified, is in evidence as joint
exhibit no. 1.

It was al so stipulated that the 1992-93 CBA in evidence as
respondent exhibit no. Rwas not ratified by the parties unti
Novenber 1993, at the conclusion of the negotiations that
resulted in the 1993-96 CBA (respondent exhibit no. Q).
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resolution was passed to "work-to-the-rule,” i.e., to work the
contractual seven-hour day, exclusive of lunch, and to w thhold
voluhtary duties if negotiations were not progressing or settléd
by the étart of the 1993-94 school year.

~ The parties net again for one negotiating session sonetine
i n August 1993, however the negotiations remained stalled. The
state nEdiator, nonet hel ess, did not certify their unresol ved

issues to factfinding.

The Teacher$' Non-Participation in_Back To School N ght
Activities '

At a neeting with several hundred teachers on August 31,
1993, the PFT |eadership discussed inplenentation of fhe June
1993, "work-to-the-rule" resolution. It was decided that the
resol ution should be inplenented and gufdelines wer e provided
regardi ng the seven-hour workday and the perfornﬁnce of
extracurricular activities. The decision regarding the teachers’
participation in back to school night activities was left up to
t he individual school sites.

The next day both PFT and the District began to distribute-
menor anda regarding the status of the negotiations and the
possibility of the teachers' non-participation in various non-
teachi ng assignnments, including the back to school nights. Back
to school nights traditionally have been held within the first
few weeks of the opening of school.

For exanple, in a meno dated Septenber 1, 1993, David Hughes
(Hughes), assi stant superintendent of personnel support services,
sent a meno to all principals that discussed (1) the status of
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negotiations in relationship to the teachers' workday and the
District's expectations regarding the teachers' performance of
required supervisory duties, including participation in back to
school night activities, and (2) the principals' responses to
t eachers about their non-performance of such duties as it related
to unaut hori zed absences. Hughes' nenop al so stated that the
District did not believe that PFT was advocating non-performance
of required duties. |

PFT President Don Raczka (Raczka) also issued a neno to PFT
bui | di ng représentatives and officers, which stated in pertinent
part:

Qobvi ously, the FAX that principals received
fromthe District yesterday has taken sone

wi nd out of sone sites' sails. Nowreally.
Did you actually think that if you threatened
to postpone, boycott (or whatever other verb
you consi dered) Back-To-School night that the
District would say, "Ch! OK You're right,
of course! Howsilly of me!! These after
school activities have been voluntary and we
under stand how you feel. So we'll reschedul e
the Open House to another night when all this
bl ows over." Yeah, right!

So principals have this "list" of duties.
Evidently, the FAX comrunicated to principals
not to cooperate with their teachers. So?

Is there any change to our position? NO It
remains the same. W consider the extra
hours assignnents as voluntary, -and sites
shoul d use the guidelines PFT has given you.
Sure, | understand that there is sone
addi ti onal pressure on you at the sites.

Yes, if you collectively take action at your
site, your teachers mght receive a Letter of
Reprimand. Yes, PFT will help you wite a
collective response and nmake sure it gets
attached to that letter (and gathers dust in
your personnel file).



On or about Septenber 2; 1993, Raczka distributed a flyer to

'the teachers entitled "Wrk-To-The-Rule, It's not 'Business as
Usual '." This document set forth specific guidelines and
recommendati ons of the PFT officers regardi ng what working
strictly within the tinme frame of the contractual day and
wi t hhol ding voluntary duties and services neant. It also
included the follow ng comments

The thorny issue, of course, is whether the

activities you are refusing to performare

required activities or voluntary. You nust

performyour normally required and assi gned

duties. There is no requirenent for you to

performvoluntary activities. For each

activity, you nust ask yourself: "lIs it

purely nmy choice to participate or is it

bei ng assigned as a mandatory duty by ny

adm ni strator?" These are not easy questions

to answer and really should be nmade in

conjunction with your site and your PFT

Bui | di ng Rep. _

On the first day of school, which was Septenber 2, PFT

di stributed another flyer to teachers entitled "Q & A on the
Seven-Hour Day." This flyer offered PFT's view of how specific
non teaching duties fit within the paraneters of the work-to-the-
rule resol ution. It al so advi sed teachers on how to respond to a
direction fromthe principal to take on extra-curricul ar
activities and addressed why PFT had not directed a districtw de
boycott of such activities, particularly back to school night.

In this regard, the flyer stated

Fol lowi ng the direction you gave, both in
June and | ast week, PFT has called for a
strict, work-to-the-rule 7-hour workday.
Because of the immedi acy of the Back-to-
School -Nights, we felt it was up to each

i ndividual site to make the determnation for
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that particular activity. Unlike the
District Ofice, the PFT believes in site-
based managenent. The inportant thing is
that all the teachers at your school can cone
to a decision and take concerted action. -
Each school should decide for thenselves what

action will be nost effective at their site
and which action will receive the broadest
support .

Finally, the flyer again acknow edged that although PFT believed
that a collective decision not to attend back to school night was
a "protected activity" under the EERA, PFT anticipated that the
teachers would receive letters of reprimand and it was hel pi ng
each site to draft a collective resbonse for all teachers that
could be attached to the reprinand.

Assi st ant Superi ntendent Hughes sent another neno to all
principals on Septenber 8, 1993, advising theh1about how t o
respond to various questions related to the teachers
participation in back to school night activities. H's nmeno
explicitly stated that "attendance at Back-to-School Night is a
contractually required activity as referenced in the contract and
specifically stated in Board Policy." The meno further advised
principals to notify teachers in.mwiting, that their attendance
was required and expected, and failure to attend, w thout cause,
woul d subject the teachers to disciplinary action. Anong ot her
itens addressed, the nenpo al so advised principals that back to
school events should not be re-schedul ed or cancell ed. Hughes
al so sent a sanple letter of reprimand with his Septenber 8 nmeno
and directed the issuance of the witten reprimnds that are at

issue in this case.



Back to school night is described as an open house where
teachers explain their programs for the comng year to parents.
 Each teacher is responsible for his/her own classroom
preséntation. The dates and other non-cl assroom events presented
at back to school night vary fromschool to school, depending,
~anong other things, on the grade levels involved. The District's
back to school night activities for the 1993-94 school year were
schedul ed to begin on Septenber 8 through the third week of
Sept enber .

Most principals informed their staff of the District's
position and distributed sone type of witten information
regarding the District's expectation of the teachers prior to the
date of their schedul ed back to school activities.

Bet ween Septenber 8 and Septenber 23, 1993, teachers at nine
school sites did not participate in the back to school night
classroomactivities at their respective sites.* On their
schedul ed ni ghts, sone teachers went to their school sites and
di stributed flyers about.the status of the parties' negotiations
to the parents as they arrived at the school canpuses. Qhers
offered to nmeet with parents during their workday, but none of
themwent to their classroons to make a presentation. Ohers

sinmply stayed hone.

“The school sites where the teachers' concerted activities
occurred were Rancho Bernardo H gh School, Bernardo Hei ghts
M ddl e School, Black Muwuntain M ddle School, M ddl ebrook M ddle
School, Twin Peaks M ddle School, Canyon View El enentary School
Pai nt ed Rock El ementary School, Sierra Bonita Elenentary
School and Vall ey Elenentary School .
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At the District's board neeting on Septenber 20, 1993,
Raczka made a presentation to the board during which he proposed
that PFT woul d ask the teachers to cease all public
denonstrations regarding the negotiations, but to continue to
wi t hhol d unpai d, after-hours supervision of sports, clubs, or
social activities, except for the remaining back to schoo
nights, if the District would commt to a set nunber of
intensified days of negotiation and agree to submt their dispute
to factfinding. Although the board did not publicly accept
Raczka;s proposal, the parties shortly thereaftér agreed to
-addi tional negotiating dates.

Fol | owi ng Raczka's Septenber 20 proposal, two teachers
received letters of reprimand for non-attendance at the back to
school night activities at Munt Carnel H gh School on
Sept enber 30, 1993.

In total, 338 nenbers of the bargaining unit received
witten reprimands for not attending their respective back to
‘school night activities. In the reprimnds the teachers wer e
accused of violating board policy, the CBA taking an
unaut hori zed absence and i nsubordi nation. A copy of the
repri mand was placed in each enployee's District personnel file.
One teacher at Painted Rock Elenmentary School filed a grievance
regardi ng her reprimand on Septenber 16, 1993. The grievance was
denied at level Il of the contractual grievance procedure and not

pursued any further.
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At one site, Bernardo Hlls Mddle School, the principal
post poned the back to school night for students in grade six as a
result of a m sunderstanding regardi ng advice he received from
Hughes. Consequently, no mkitten reprimands were issued to the
teachers who did not attend that event.

The parties' subsequently settled their negotiations in
Cct ober 1993, wthout submtting the dispute to factfinding. On
Novenber 22, 1993, they ratified a CBAwith an effective term
fromJuly 1, 1993, to June 30, 1996.

Rel evant Provi sions of the CBA and District Policy

Section VIl of the 1991-92 CBA contai ned provisions
covering unit menmbers' hours of enploynent. This section reads,
in relevant part, as follows:

VWORK DAY

The school based work day for teachers in the
Poway Unified School District shall be seven
(7) hours, not including a m ninmm30-n nute
duty-free lunch period. Prep periods
approximately equal to 1/5 the classroom
instructional time shall be provided teachers
in grades 6-12.

Each teacher shall be on duty prior to
t he begi nning of the instructional day
for an adequate anount of time to

di scharge any routine or specia

prof essional responsibilities or
assignnents and to prepare for the

t eachi ng day.

Teachers shall remain on duty after the
cl ose of the school day |ong enough to
ensure a professional and adequate
performance in the discharge of

prof essional responsibilities as
required in the appropriate job
classification description and specified
in Board Policy.

11



UNAUTHORI ZED ABSENCE

Unaut hori zed absence is defined as non-
performance of those duties and
responsibilities assigned by the District and
its representatives including all duties and
responsibilities as defined by the Education
Code, Policies of the Board of Education, the
rules and regul ations of the District, and

t he provisions of

this agreenent.

Unaut hori zed absence may include, but is
not limted to, refusals to provide

servi ce,

non- att endance at

required nmeetings, and failing to
perform supervisory functions at school -
sponsored activities.

An enpl oyee is deemed to be on

unaut hori zed absence at such tinme and on
such occasions as the enpl oyee may
absent himherself fromrequired duties
wi t hout prior approval of his/her

princi pal or
except as pr
agr eenent .

i medi at e super vi sor
ovided for in this

The CBA al so contained grievance procedures (Section VI)

that culmnated in a fina

deci sion by the District board.

Al t hough the grievance/arbitration provisions allowed clains by

unit menbers of violations,

m sinterpretations or m sapplication

of express terns of the contract, it provided I[imted grievance

rights for PFT.®

During all tinmes relevant to this case, the District had a

board policy in effect that

pertains to a teacher's non-

instructional responsibilities. This policy, designated as Board

PFT's right to file a grievance was linited to an all eged
violation of Section | (Recognition), Section XIl (R ghts of the

Excl usi ve Representative),

or any other specific subsection of

the CBA where a right was created solely for the benefit of PFT

as an entity.
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Policy Section 4.205 (Teacher Responsibility) reads, in part, as
foll ows: |

In addition to instructional duties, .
responsibilities and tasks which are primary,
t eachers are responsi ble, secondarily, for
related i nstructional, co-curricular, and
student social and recreational activities.
Participation in such activities is required
as a condition of enploynent and includes,
but is not limted to, the follow ng
activities:

Open houses, PTA functions, Back-to-

School Nights, and other meetings with

parents.
This policy was incorporated into the terns of the 1991-92 CBA
t hrough the work day |anguage set forth in Section VIII (supra,
at p. 12).
| The District's position description for all classroom
teachers .al so states that one of the major professional tasks of
teachers is to "[Meet obligations as specified by the Board of

Education in Board policies."

The District's Past Practice Re Discipline for_Failure to
Participate in Back to School N ght Activities

PFT contends that, in responding to the teachers' concerted
activity in Septenber 1993, the District ignored its progressive
di sci plinary procedures that apply to unpaid, extra-curricular
assignnments by issuing witten, instead of oral, reprinmnds.

It is undisputed that the District has an admnistrative
procedure that provides for discipline in the event that a
teacher fails to performextra assignnents besides classroom
teaching. Admnistrative Procedure Section 4.205.1 has been in
effect since July 29, 1991. This procedure states that it is
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. desi gned to assi st nmanagers in deallng
constructlvely with any instances in which
teachers fail to perform such prescribed
responsi bilities.

Section 4.205.1 outlines a three-step progressive
di sciplinary process. Step 1 calls for an oral reprimand, wth
or wthout witten confirmation of such reprimand. Step 2
provides for a witten repfinand with a warning of further nore
severe disciplihary action if the action is repeated. At Step 3,
t he enpl oyee nay receive a nore severely witten reprimnd, and
consi deration of further disciplinary action such as a suspension
or docking of pay.

Witten reprimands issued at Steps 2 or 3 are given to the
enpl oyee for reviewand coments, which are attaghed to the
reprimand and placed with it in the enployee's District personnel
file.

The evidence establishes, that with nminor exceptions,?®
traditionally nost teachers have been required to participate in
back to sbhool night activities or be subject to discipline. - For
exanple, one witness recalled a couple of instances when a
teacher failed to attend a back to school night event, the

teacher received a "scolding,"” i.e., oral reprimand, fromthe

principal the next day.

®There is testanentary evidence that prior to Septenber
1993, certain unit nmenbers, such as resource and specia
education teachers who have no specifically assigned classroom or
students at the beginning of the school year, have not attended
back to school nights and were not disciplined. This testinony,
however, reflected initial actual, and continuing inplicit,
consent of the site admnistrator or the principal on a case-by-
case basis.-
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In September 1983, during protracted negotiations between
PFT and the District, the teachers at Twin Peaks M ddle Schoo
decided to take action "on their own" by boycotting their
school's schedul ed back to school night activities. This
concerted action was neither initiated nor sanctioned by PFT.
Al'l teachers who engaged in the boycott, including Raczka who was
then a classroom teacher at Twin Peaks, received written
reprinandé i mmedi ately following the boycott.’ The text of the
reprimands issued in 1983 was simlar to those issued in
Sept ember 1993.

In 1983 the teachers filed a.group response to their
-reprinands, but no grievances were filed.

Ot her than the 1983 incident, there is no documented
instance of a teacher receiving a written reprimand for failing
to attend back to school night activities until the concerted
action occurred in September 1993.

| | SSUES

(1) \Whether the teachers' concerted refusal to participate
in back to school night activities was a "protected activfty"
under EERA?
| (2) If so, was the discipline inmposed on the teachers in

violation of section 3543.5(a) and/or section 3543.5(h)?

I'n 1983, the relevant |anguage of the CBA, the District
board policy and admnistrative procedure relied on by the
District to impose discipline were substantially simlar to those
in effect in 1993.
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CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW

Th ndard for Pri Facj f Di scrininati n

Section 3543.5(a) prqhibits public school enployers from
di scrimnation and reprisals against enployees who engage in
conduct protected by the EERA. The express rights guaranteed to
public school énployees by section 3543 includes the right to
" participate in éctivity of enpl oyee organi zations of their
own choosing for the purpose of representation on all matters of
enpl oyer - enpl oyee relations.”

In this case, it is alleged that the District unlawfully
di sci plined teachers in reprisal for their concerted refusal to
performvol untary non-teaching services, a right which is
protected by EERA. The District's action allegedly violated
section 3543.5(a) and al so 3543.5(b) because it denied PFT the
right to represent its nmenbers.

In Novato Unified School District (1982) PERB Deci sion

"No. 210 (Novato), PERB refined the test and general standards to
be applied in discrimnation cases. In order to establish a
viol ati on of section 3543.5(a) under Novato. the charging party
has the burden of showi ng that there was sone engagenent in
protected activity; the respondent knew of this participation in
protected activity; and the respondent took adverse action
notivated by that activity. Proof of a connection or nexus
between the protected activity and the adverse action may be
established by direct or circunstantial evidence and inferences

drawn fromthe record as a whole. (Livingston Union School
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District (1992) PERB Decision No. 965.) Once a nexus is
established, the burden shifts to the respondent to denonstrate
that it would have taken the same action regardl ess of the

" enpl oyees' participation in protected conduct. (Novat 0.)

Refusal to Participate in Back to School N ght Activities

Here it is undisputed that in Septenber 1993, many of the
teachers had decided to work-to-the-rule, that is, to perform
exactly those duti es which were required but no nore.® 1In a

wor k-to-the-rule case, the inquiry focuses on whether or not the
~activities which were not performed were required or voluntary.
"The refusal to do voluntary activities is protected conduct,
while the refusal to do normally required assigned and assigned

adjunct duties is not." (Mdesto Gty Schools (1983) PERB

Deci si on No. 291 (Nbdesto),'citing Pal os Verdes Peninsula Unified

School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 195 (Palos Verdes).)

Thus, if the teachers' were required to attend back to schoo
.night, their concerted refusal to participate in the manner
required of themby the District was unprotected conduct. I f,
however, attendance or participation was not required, then the

refusal to participate was lawful and the teachers were nerely

8t is further undisputed that the actions at issue were not
instigated by PFT. Although PFT had |led the nenbership in
adopting a resolution to work-to-the-rule in order to apply
pressure on the District in the negotiations, it is clear that
t he boycotting of back to school nights was not PFT-directed.
Wthin this time frame, the teachers at approximately five or six
school sites attended and participated in the back to schoo
nights. Thus it is evident that the decision not to attend back
to school nights was nmade by the teachers at the individua
school sites.
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exercising their protected rights to participate in the
activities of an enpl oyee organi zati on.

The District argues that teachers' participation in back to
school night is a mandatory duty. This duty, it maintains, is
mandat ed by the |anguage of Article VIII of the CBA, which
requires the performance of the professional responsibilities
specified in board policy section 4.205. Further, the teachers
job description requires the performance of obligations specified
by board policy. Al of these docunents have been in existence
since the md 70s and earfy 80s. Board policy section 4.205, it
is argued, expressly mandates participation in back to schoo
'nights "as a condition of enploynent." Thus, it is argued, the
pl ain | anguage of the governing docunents clearly make
participation in back to school nights a required duty.

PFT defends its theory of the "voluntary" nature of this
duty by asserting that the District has not consistently enforced
simlar refusals to participate. It also maintains that although
board policy section 4.205 lists a wide variety of activities
‘that are secondary, .including back to school nights, to a
teacher's primary instructional tasks, the manner or.extent of
participation in the secondary activities is not defined. Hence,
teachers who appeared and attenpted to fulfill their obligation
to neet with parents outside the scheduled.periods, "participated
inalimted and unorthodox manner" but they did act to ensure

that the goals of the evening were net.
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The relevant |anguage of Article VII1 of the 1991-92 CBA
makes it clear that teachers are required to remain on duty after
the close of the school day "to discharge responsibilities as
required in the appropriate job description and specified in
board policy " Board policy section 4.205 states explicitly that
one of those responsibilities, in addition to the instructiona
dutiesland tasks is to participate in back to school night
“activities. There is nothing in the |anguage of fhe policy that
‘indicates that participation in back to school nights is
voluntary in nature or that the District has granted teachers
discretion in the manner in which they performthis duty. In
fact, the District's policy specifies that participation in such
activities is "required as a condition of enploynent."

Thus, once the back to school nights were scheduled in
-Septenber 1993, individual teachers had no right to boycott them
There was no longer a right to choose whether or not to
participate. The schedul ed back to school nights becane as nuch
a required duty as teaching. Even though sone teachers showed up
on the night of their scheduled event and offered to nmeet with
parents at other tinmes, this did not conpensate for their absence
from the classroom neeting mﬂth'parents to explain their
educati onal program for the cbning year. PFT's argunent that the
majority of the disciplined teachers "participated in a limted

and unorthodox manner is therefore not persuasive.

In fact, PERB has stated that enpl oyees may not assert a

prbtected right to determne for thensel ves whether they wll
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performrequired duties. (H__Dorado _Union Hi gh School District
(1985) PERB Decision No. 537 (H_ Dorado).) |In EL _Dorado the

Board held that a partial wor k stoppage or slowdown is
unprotected and is also unlawful, since a partial w thholding of
services denies the enployer the opportunity to "defend itself"
agai nst the action. (See San Ranpbn Valley Unified School

District (1984) PERB Decision No. |R-46 (San Ramon).)?

Those principles apply to this situation. PFT and the
teachers were well aware that on back to school nights, the
teachers were expected to nake presentations in their classroons
and not at a time and |ocation determ ned by the teachers:

t hensel ves. 1° |

For these reasons, it is concluded that the teachers'

concerted refusal to participate in back tblschool ni ght

"classroomt activities was unprotected conduct as well as a

°I'n San _Ranon, the Board concluded that although the
teachers may not have absolutely wthheld the services to be
performed during the pre-class period, their insistence upon
perform ng them off school prem ses had the simlar potential of
denyi ng the enployer the opportunity to accommodate itself to the
t eachers action. :

See al so Palos Verdes wherein the Board concluded that the
teachers' refusal to give "discretionary” final exans as part of
its bargaining strategy constituted a partial work stoppage. The
Board determned that inplicit in the teacher's discretionary
| ocation in which to performrequired pre-class services is the
student oriented requirenent that they be available in the
school. Because their choice was based solely on their
bargai ning strategy, the Board found it to be a partial work
stoppage and a violation of section 3543.6(c) of EERA
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violation of the CBA ' Having made this conclusion, it is
deternmined that PFT has failed to establish the threshol d
requirenment in a discrimnation case, i.e., that the enpl oyees
engaged in protected activity. Under the Novato standard,
further analysis may properly end.

The District's Inposition of Discipline

Even where the refusal to performan activity is found to be
unprotected, further inquiry may be required, nonethel ess, where
it is alleged that the nature or severity of the ensuing
di sci pline evidences i nproper nntivafion. (Modest 0.)

Here, PFT argues that, in responding to the teachers
concerted activity, the District ignored its own progressive
di sci plinary procedure by issuing witten instead of oral
reprimands as called for in Step 1 of District admnistrative
procedure section 4.205.1. The District thus inposed a nore
severe formof discipline, PFT asserts, wi thout regard for its
own procedure or an investigation of the individual teacher's

circunstances. PFT also contends that the discipline was

Ucrficial notice is taken of another unfair practice case
i nvol ving these parties, Case No. LA-CE-3387, filed on
Decenber 15, 1993. The latter charge involved the sanme tine
frame as the instant case and presented the issue of an alleged
uni | ateral change of policy on teacher supervision of student
activities. :

In LA-CE-3387, the Board agent traced the sanme CBA
provi sions and District policy under exam nation here and
determ ned that the plain nmeaning of the |anguage was that
certain duties (supervision of student activities) were required
~as a condition of enploynent. The Board affirmed and adopted the
Board agent's warning and dismssal letters in Poway_ Federation
of Teachers v. Poway_Unified School District (1994) PERB Deci sion
No. 1050.
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di sparate in that there was no evidence that teachers who had
individually failed to attend back to school nights in past years
had ever received nore than an oral repri mand except when | arge
groups of teachers engaged in concerted activities.

The District defends its conduct on the ground that the
primary notivation for the discipline was the teachers’
i nsubor di nati on. Those teachers who failed to attend their back
to school nights events, wthout cause, after being told that it
was a required and expected duty took "unauthorized absences” in
violation of their contractual obligation found in Section VIII
of the CBA. The District further argues that prior to the
teachers' boycott, the District warned themof the consequences
of non-attendance. Finally, the District nmaintains that
adm ni strative procedure section 4.205.1 is not applicable to the
activity at issue since it was not an "extra-curricular
assignment” but a part of the teacher's regular responsibilities.
And that even if arguably applicable, the procedure is only a
"guideline" to assist managers in dealing with instances of

t eachers non-performance of duties.

For several reasons, the circunstances surrounding the
Septenber 1993 and October 1993 inposition of discipline do not
raise an inference that the reprimnds were unlawfully notivated.
First, the District notified the teachers in advance of the
di scipline that mght be inposed if they failed to participate in
a required duty. Second, PFT also indicated in two nenbs to unit

menbers in early Septenber 1993, that it anticipated that
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teachers would receive letters of reprimand and that it would
help themto draft collective responses for attachnments to the
reprimands. Third, PFT knew fromthe District's response to the
teachers' Septenber 1983 concerted action that the District would
regard a boycott of back to school nights as a contractual |

vi ol ati on and probabl e i nsubordi nation. And, lastly, PFT, the
teachers and the District recognized t he educational inportance
of the back to school nights classroompresentations to the

par ents.

Even if District admnistrative procedure section 4.205.1
was applicable to the teachers' conduct, the use of ora
reprimands in prior routine situations need not dictate the
District's response to an inmmnent partial work stoppage Wit h
potentially significant consequences. Both the teachers and PFT
were well aware of the risks involved in refusing to performa
required activity. Ln this instance the District's proffered
justification is sufficient to uphold the issuance of reprinmnds
in Septenber and October 1993. It is therefore concluded that
the District's discipline of its enployees for refusing to
performrequired duties did not violate section 3543.5(a). The
al I egation should therefdre be dism ssed.

The Section 3543.5(b) Allegation

The conplaint also alleges that the District's conduct
denied PFT the right to represent unit nenbers in violation of
section 3543.5(b). No independent evidence was presented to show

that the District's disciplinary actions against the teachers
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interfered wwth PFT's representational rights guaranteed by EERA
Thus, the allegation of a section 3543.5(b) violation nust al so
be di sm ssed.

PROPOSED ORDER

Upon the foregoing findings of fact and concl usions of | aw,
and the entire record in this case, and pursuant td section
3541.5(c) of the Governnment Code, it is hereby ordered that the
underlying unfair practice charge and conpl aint be DI SM SSED.

Pursuant to California Code of Regulétions, title 8,
section 32305, this Proposed Decision and Order shall becone
final unless a party files a statement of exceptions with the
Board itself at the headquarters office in Sacramento within
20 days of service of this Decision. In.accordance wi th PERB
‘Regul ations, the statement of exceptions should identify by page
citation or exhibit nunmber the portions of the record, if any,
relied upon for such exceptions. (See Cal. Code of Regs.,
tit. 8, sec. 32300.) A docunment is considered filed" when

actually received before the close of business (5:00 p.m) on the

| ast day set for filing ". . .or when sent by tel egraph or
~certified or Express United States mail, postmarked not |ater
than the last day set for filing ..." (See Cal. Code of Regs.,

tit. 8, sec. 32135; Code Gv. Proc, sec. 1013 shall apply.) Any
statenment of exceptions and supporting brief nust be served
concurrently with its filing upon each party to this proceeding.

Proof of service shall acconpany each copy served on a party or
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filed with the Board itself. (See Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
secs. 32300, 32305 and 32140.)

W JEAN THOMAS
Adm ni strati ve Law Judge
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